interest income relative to a base case scenario over a two-year cumulative horizon resulting from an immediate
change in interest rates using multiple rate scenarios. The base case scenario assumes that the balance sheet and
interest rates are held at current levels. The model shows our projected net interest income sensitivity based on
interest rate changes only and does not consider other forecast assumptions. Due to the dynamics of future interest

63

FO
R

M
 10-K

rate expectations, we also measure and monitor interest rate risk using the forward curve, which may be a more
probable scenario of our interest rate exposure. The forward curve represents the relationship between the price of
forward contracts and the time to maturity of the forward contracts at a point in time.

The following table illustrates our projected net interest income sensitivity over a two-year cumulative horizon
based on the asset/liability model as of December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Immediate Rate Decrease
12/31/2024
Forward

Curve

Immediate Rate Increase

(dollars in thousands)
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points

December 31, 2024
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 756,016 $ 820,128 $ 886,917 $ 932,411 $ 940,953 $ 989,890 $ 1,037,089 $ 1,082,891

Loans  3,023,593  3,501,994  3,952,385  4,279,851  4,374,147  4,776,162  5,174,154  5,572,157
Total interest
   income  3,779,609  4,322,122  4,839,302  5,212,262  5,315,100  5,766,052  6,211,243  6,655,048

Projected interest expense:
Deposits  435,080  765,918  1,097,429  1,349,350  1,456,547  1,821,056  2,157,983  2,494,958
Borrowings  290,095  377,714  473,141  539,410  562,335  652,442  742,530  832,646

Total interest
   expense  725,175  1,143,632  1,570,570  1,888,760  2,018,882  2,473,498  2,900,513  3,327,604
Net interest
   income $ 3,054,434 $ 3,178,490 $ 3,268,732 $ 3,323,502 $ 3,296,218 $ 3,292,554 $ 3,310,730 $ 3,327,444

Change from base $ (241,784) $ (117,728) $ (27,486) $ 27,284 $ (3,664) $ 14,512 $ 31,226
% change from base  (7.34) %  (3.57) %  (0.83) %  0.83 %  (0.11) %  0.44 %  0.95 %

Immediate Rate Decrease Immediate Rate Increase

-300
Basis Points

-200
Basis Points

-100
Basis Points

12/31/2023
Forward

Curve Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points
December 31, 2023

Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 697,457 $ 737,468 $ 790,456 $ 787,252 $ 846,761 $ 908,089 $ 968,265 $ 1,028,281

Loans  3,060,287  3,427,292  3,793,581  3,776,274  4,151,614  4,507,231  4,863,048  5,218,843
Total interest
   income  3,757,744  4,164,760  4,584,037  4,563,526  4,998,375  5,415,320  5,831,313  6,247,124

Projected interest expense:
Deposits  585,860  873,808  1,161,723  1,070,772  1,413,934  1,711,857  1,973,015  2,252,553
Borrowings  339,574  400,223  482,315  474,785  568,256  648,438  728,744  809,100

Total interest
   expense  925,434  1,274,031  1,644,038  1,545,557  1,982,190  2,360,295  2,701,759  3,061,653
Net interest
   income $ 2,832,310 $ 2,890,729 $ 2,939,999 $ 3,017,969 $ 3,016,185 $ 3,055,025 $ 3,129,554 $ 3,185,471

Change from base $ (183,875) $ (125,456) $ (76,186) $ 1,784 $ 38,840 $ 113,369 $ 169,286
% change from base  (6.10) %  (4.16) %  (2.53) %  0.06 %  1.29 %  3.76 %  5.61 %

64

FO
R

M
 1

0-
K

The following table illustrates the upper bound, Federal Funds Rate assumed in the simulation above at
December 31, 2024 and 2023:

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Basis Point Change Scenario
Federal Funds

Rate (1) Month 12 (2)
Federal Funds

Rate (1) Month 12 (2)

+300  4.5 %  7.5 %  5.5 %  8.5 %
+200  4.5 %  6.5 %  5.5 %  7.5 %
+100  4.5 %  5.5 %  5.5 %  6.5 %
Base  4.5 %  4.5 %  5.5 %  5.5 %
-100  4.5 %  3.5 %  5.5 %  4.5 %
-200  4.5 %  2.5 %  5.5 %  3.5 %
-300  4.5 %  1.5 %  5.5 %  2.5 %

(1) Represents the upper bound, Federal Funds Rate.
(2) Represents the Federal Funds Rate in month 12 given a gradual, parallel “ramp” relative to the base implied forward

scenario.

Our projected net interest income increased year over year driven by loan growth and asset repricing due to current
interest rates and economic conditions. Our overall strategy is consistent period over period, as we continue to
manage our balance sheet toward a neutral interest rate risk position in a disciplined manner.

A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk is the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction